RESOLUTION 00-10

TO AUTHORIZE USE OF THE SPECIAL NON-REVERTING IMPROVEMENT FUND TO REIMBURSE MONROE COUNTY FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF AN EMERGENCY WARNING SIREN

- WHEREAS, Ordinance 00-09 provides that monies in the special non-reverting fund established by Ordinance 79-74 ("Westside Industries Fund") may be used by the City of Bloomington for the acquisition of emergency equipment for use in, benefiting or serving the properties which are parties to the "Agreement to Modify and Extend the 1987 agreement"; and
- WHEREAS, Monroe County has requested Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000) from the City of Bloomington to purchase and install a new emergency outdoor warning siren to be installed during March, 2000, in the area of Sabin Corporation, 3800 Constitution Way; and
- WHEREAS, it would be of benefit to the City to cooperate with Monroe County by expending monies from said fund for emergency equipment to benefit and serve the Westside Industrial area;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The expenditure of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000), payable to the Monroe County Treasurer; for deposit in Emergency Management Fund #334 is hereby approved. The money shall be used by Monroe County for the purchase and installation of an emergency warning siren located in, benefiting, and serving the Westside Industrial area.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this _____ day of _____ hactimeter _____, 2000.

ingene

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

Deputy Clerk

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this // h day of March, 2000.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington



a. 5. 1. 1.

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 16^{th} day of March, 2000.

JOHN FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

Corpies to: eq a l

SYNOPSIS

This resolution authorizes the expenditure of monies from the Special Non-Reverting Inprovement Fund ("Westside Industries Fund"), under the authority of <u>Ordinance 00-09</u>, in the a nount of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000), payable to the Monroe County Treasurer for the purchase and installation of an emergency siren located in, benefiting, and serving the Westside Industrial area.

Copies te: Co Comm Co Treasurer Controller Police

Fire Co Emq. Myt PW LegAl